

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

No. 1:19-cv-06741-GBD

JAYSUKH RUDANI, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

IDEANOMICS, INC. f/k/a SEVEN STARS
CLOUD GROUP, INC. f/k/a WECAST
NETWORK, INC., BING YANG,
ROBERT BENYA, ZHENG WU a/k/a
BRUNO WU,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Description Of The Action..... 1

 B. The Proposed Settlement 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL..... 4

 A. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Approve The Proposed Settlement 4

 1. The Class Has Been Adequately Represented 5

 2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 6

 3. The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate..... 7

 a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 7

 b. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 10

 c. Terms of Attorneys’ Fees and Timing of Payment..... 11

 d. Related Agreements 12

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably 12

 5. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Extent of Discovery Completed..... 12

 6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... 13

 7. The Ability of Defendants To Withstand a Greater Judgment 14

 8. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 15

 B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Certify The Class For Settlement..... 16

 1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 18

 a. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 18

 b. The Proposed Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical..... 19

 c. The Proposed Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class 20

 2. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) 20

a.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	21
b.	A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	21
3.	The Faruqi Firm Is Adequate to Serve as Class Counsel.....	22
II.	THE PROPOSED PLAN AND FORMS OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED	23
III.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	15
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1706778 (D. Vt. May 4, 2011)	9, 16
<i>In re. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	10
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1569827 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2012)	20
<i>CE Int’l Resources Holdings, LLC v. S.A. Minerals Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2013 WL 2661037 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2013)	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	8, 9
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	16

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utils.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	23
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	6
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 5, 7, 12
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	11
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	17, 19, 22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7625708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	4
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	17
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19

<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5, 12
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)	17, 18
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’Ships Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24
<i>Rieckborn v. Velti PLC</i> , 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015)	13
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	23
<i>Slomovics v. All For a Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	8
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners, L.P.</i> 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)	11
<i>Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors</i> , 559 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	18, 19, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4

<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	5
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	5, 6, 7, 13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	23
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s note 2018 amendments	12
Dana L. Post, <i>Discovery, Disclosure, and Data Transfer in Asia: China and Hong Kong</i> , 16 Sedona Conf. 257 (Fall 2015).....	8
Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review</i> (NERA 2021).....	16
